

75951-5

75951-5

E

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Aug 01, 2016, 4:58 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

75951-5

lyh

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

PORT OF SEATTLE, a Local Government Entity in the State of Washington,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Judith H. Ramseyer, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Address:  
Financial Center  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161-1087  
(206) 292-4900

819 Virginia Street, Suite C2  
Seattle, WA 98101-4433  
(206) 623-0229

REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718  
Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-  
Respondent

NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS,  
P.C.  
By Mark S. Northcraft WSBA #7888  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-  
Respondent



Comm  
8-2-16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>REPLY</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>A. QUESTION NO. 1'S DISJUNCTIVE LANGUAGE WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR</b> .....	<b>5</b>
1. <b>Plaintiff's Invited Error Argument Misreads Question No. 1 As Compared to the Port's Proposed Question</b> .....	<b>5</b>
2. <b>Question No. 1 Conflicted with Jury Instructions</b> .....	<b>6</b>
3. <b>The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Preclude the Port from Challenging Question No. 1</b> .....	<b>9</b>
4. <b>The Law Required Question No. 1 To Be in the Conjunctive</b> .....	<b>10</b>
5. <b>The Port Could Not Argue Its Theory of the Case</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE VERDICT</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>C. FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS</b> .....	<b>17</b>
1. <b>OSHA/WISHA Does Not Reverse Preempt Federal Air Commerce Safety Law</b> .....	<b>18</b>
2. <b>The Pushback Was Regulated by Federal Law</b> .....	<b>20</b>
3. <b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Conflict Preempted</b> .....	<b>26</b>
4. <b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Field Preempted</b> .....	<b>28</b>

5.	<b>The Airline Deregulation Act Expressly Preempts Plaintiff's Claims .....</b>	<b>30</b>
II.	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL .....</b>	<b>32</b>
I.	<b>NATURE OF CROSS-APPEAL .....</b>	<b>32</b>
II.	<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>33</b>
III.	<b>STATEMENT OF CASE .....</b>	<b>34</b>
A.	<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>34</b>
B.	<b>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....</b>	<b>34</b>
1.	<b>Pretrial Proceedings Pre-Plaintiff's Federal Case .....</b>	<b>34</b>
2.	<b>Plaintiff's Federal Case Against the Air Carriers.....</b>	<b>35</b>
3.	<b>State Court Proceedings Post Filing of Federal Case .....</b>	<b>36</b>
IV.	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>37</b>
A.	<b>THE JURY COULD PROPERLY ALLOCATE FAULT TO NON-PARTIES.....</b>	<b>38</b>
1.	<b>RCW 4.22.070(1) Mandates Allocation of Fault .....</b>	<b>38</b>
a.	<b>The Port Did Not Have a Nondelegable Duty.....</b>	<b>39</b>
b.	<b>Even If the Port Had a Nondelegable Duty, RCW 4.22.070 Requires Allocation of Fault .....</b>	<b>41</b>

2.	Plaintiff Failed To Preserve His RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) Agency/Acting in Concert Vicarious Liability Issue.....	46
3.	In Any Event, Plaintiff's Belated Vicarious Liability/RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) Argument Is Meritless .....	49
	a. The Port and the Air Carriers Were Not "Acting in Concert" under RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) .....	50
	b. The Air Carriers Were Not the Port's Agents .....	51
B.	THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO ALLOW THE PORT TO IDENTIFY CR 12(i) NONPARTIES AT FAULT .....	54
C.	THE PORT IS NOT BOUND BY THE FEDERAL COURT'S DECISION .....	58
	1. There Was No Privity .....	59
	2. Collateral Estoppel Would Work an Injustice.....	66
V.	CONCLUSION .....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013), <i>aff'g</i> 160 Wn. App. 234, 247 P.3d 482 (2011).....	1, 8, 10, 11, 17, 34, 35, 39, 40, 43, 48, 51, 52
<i>Allen v. Farmers' &amp; Merchants' Bank</i> , 76 Wash. 51, 135 P. 621 (1913).....	37
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Batacan</i> , 139 Wn.2d 443, 986 P.2d 823 (1999).....	61
<i>Anderson v Dussault</i> , 181 Wn.2d 360, 333 P.3d 395 (2014).....	43
<i>Appliance Buyers Credit Corp. v. Upton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 793, 399 P.2d 587 (1965).....	54
<i>Ball v. Smith</i> , 87 Wn.2d 717, 556 P.2d 936 (1976) .....	49
<i>Barlindal v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 84 Wn. App. 135, 925 P.2d 1289 (1996).....	60
<i>Barton v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 193, 308 P.3d 597 (2013).....	45
<i>Beil v. Telesis Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 Pa. 273, 11 A.3d 456 (2011).....	17
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	45, 46
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967).....	58
<i>Bozung v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 442, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985).....	12
<i>Burnett v. State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 187 Wn. App. 159, 349 P.3d 42 (2015).....	57, 58, 67
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	56

<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (2012).....	12
<i>Capers v. Bon Marche</i> , 91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1998).....	6
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	54, 56
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) .....	39
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	59, 66
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	53
<i>Drake v. City of Seattle</i> , 30 Wash. 81, 70 P. 231 (1902) .....	41
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick &amp; Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 161 Wn.2d 214, 164 P.3d 500 (2007).....	61
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015),.....	31
<i>Garcia v. Wilson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 516, 820 P.2d 964 (1991).....	64
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	41
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 480, 878 P.2d 1246 (1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996).....	50, 51
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996).....	45, 46, 50
<i>Hackler v. Hackler</i> , 37 Wn. App. 791, 683 P.2d 241 (1984) .....	65
<i>Hall v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop</i> , 80 Wn.2d 797, 498 P.2d 844 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Haverty v. Int'l Stevedoring Co.</i> , 134 Wash. 235, 235 P. 360 (1925).....	40
<i>Hennig v. Crosby Group</i> , 116 Wn.2d 131, 802 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	16

<i>In re Marriage of Little</i> , 96 Wn.2d 183, 634 P.2d 498 (1981) .....	42, 43, 51
<i>Johnson v. REI</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18 (2011).....	49
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	8, 11, 39, 40, 44, 45, 51, 52
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	5
<i>Kee v. Wah Sing Chong</i> , 31 Wash. 678, 72 P. 473 (1903); .....	47, 49
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	3, 11, 40, 41, 48, 51, 52
<i>Kerns v. Pickett</i> , 49 Wn.2d 770, 306 P.2d 1112 (1957) .....	47
<i>Kinney v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 242, 85 P.3d 918 (2004).....	44
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	42, 50, 51
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	61
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	58, 60, 61
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	38
<i>Mailloux v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 507, 887 P.2d 449 (1995).....	61
<i>Mathisen v. Norton</i> , 187 Wash. 240, 246 (1936).....	37
<i>Matsumura v. Eilert</i> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968).....	52
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	59
<i>McDonough v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 15 Wash. 244, 46 P. 334 (1896).....	41
<i>Millican v. N.A. Degerstrom, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 881, 313 P.3d 1215 (2013).....	40, 41, 44, 48

<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978) .....	49
<i>Myers v. Little Church</i> , 37 Wn.2d 897, 227 P.2d 165 (1951).....	43
<i>Neil v. NWCC Investments v. LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 119, 229 P.3d 837 (2010).....	44
<i>Owens v. Kuro</i> , 56 Wn.2d 564, 354 P.2d 696 (1960) .....	59, 60
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	48
<i>Reese v. City of Seattle</i> , 81 Wn.2d 374, 503 P.2d 64 (1972).....	41
<i>Roberson v Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Stansbury v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 36 Wn.2d 330, 217 P.2d 785 (1950).....	41
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001) .....	38
<i>Spahi v. Hughes-NW, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 763, 27 P.3d 1233, 33 P.3d 84 (2001).....	59
<i>State v. Cloud</i> , 95 Wn. App. 606, 976 P.2d 649 (1999) .....	65
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 56 Wn.2d 897, 355 P.2d 834 (1960) .....	12
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	47
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 148 Wn.2d 303, 59 P.3d 648 (2002).....	66
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neigh. Ass'n v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000) .....	43
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1 (2008).....	65
<i>Stute v. PBMC, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990),.....	11, 12, 40, 44, 51, 52

<i>Thomas v. Gen'l Constr. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 44, 480 P.2d 241 (1971).....	12
<i>Tonkovich v Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 31 Wn.2d 220, 195 P.2d 638 (1948).....	10
<i>United States v. Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 140 Wn.2d 104, 994 P.2d 830 (2000).....	60
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts &amp; Schaefer Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 683, 683 P.2d 600 (1984).....	49
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988) .....	55
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) .....	54
<i>Woodley v. Myers Capital Corp.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 328, 835 P.2d 239 (1992).....	61

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Allen v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 688 (2013) .....	31
<i>Allen v. V &amp; A Bros., Inc.</i> , 208 N.J. 114, 26 A.3d 430 (2011).....	62
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463, 472-73 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Blackwell v. Panhandle Helicopter, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp.3d 1205 (2015).....	23, 29
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313, 329, 91 S. Ct. 1434, 28 L.Ed.2d 788 (1971).....	59
<i>Caruso v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 181 Ga. App. 829, 354 S.E.2d 18 (1987);.....	11
<i>Cater v. Taylor</i> , 120 W. Va. 93, 196 S.E. 558 (1938) .....	60
<i>Creeco Co. v. N. Ill. Gas Co.</i> , 73 Ill.App.2d 218, 219 N.E.2d 257, 260 (1966).....	60
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24

<i>Ft. Lowell-NSS Ltd. Partnership v. Kelly</i> , 166 Ariz. 96, 800 P.2d 962 (1990).....	48
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 112 S. Ct. 2374, 120 L.Ed.2d 73 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 873, 120 S. Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed.2d 914 (2000).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Hiatt v. Western Plastics, Inc.</i> , 2014 Ill. App.2d 140, 178, 36 N.E.3d 852, 873-74 (2014).....	52
<i>Knapp v. Hill</i> , 276 Ill. App.3d 376, 657 N.E.2d 1068 (1995) .....	52
<i>McNamara v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 716, 573 N.E.2d 510, <i>rev. denied</i> , 410 Mass. 1104 (1991) .....	11, 13, 16
<i>Miller v. Great Lakes Steel Corp.</i> , 112 Mich. App. 122, 315 N.W.2d 558 (1982) .....	17
<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605, 47 S. Ct. 207, 71 L. Ed. 432 (1926).....	28, 29
<i>Paige v. Henry J. Kaiser Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 857 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Perdigao v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 973 So.2d 33 (La. App. 2007) .....	31
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003).....	62
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151, 164-65, 98 S. Ct. 988, 55 L.Ed.2d 179 (1978).....	28
<i>Reid v Berkowitz</i> , 315 P.3d 185 (Colo. App. 2013).....	44
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 104 S. Ct. 615, 78 L.Ed.2d 443 (1984).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L.Ed.2d 155 (2008).....	60, 65

<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. OSHA Appeals Bd.</i> , 32 Cal.3d 762, 187 Cal. Rptr. 387, 654 P.2d 157 (1982).....	20
<i>Universal Coin &amp; Bullion, Ltd. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 971 F. Supp.2d 754 (W.D. Tenn. 2013) .....	31
<i>Yorulmazoglu v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 359 Ill. App.3d 554, 834 N.E.2d 468 (2005) .....	62

**Statutes**

RCW 4.22.070 .....	41, 42, 44, 55, 61
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	32, 33, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 50, 67
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) .....	41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
RCW ch. 49.17 Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act ("WISHA") ..	10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 30, 31, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 66
RCW 49.17.060 .....	42, 43, 44, 45
RCW tit. 51 .....	42, 55
29 USC § 655.....	19
29 USC § 667(a) .....	18, 19
29 USC § 667(b) .....	18, 19
29 USC § 667(c)(2).....	19
49 USC §§ 114(d)-(e) .....	1
49 USC § 40101(d)(1) .....	19, 20
49 USC § 40103.....	19
49 USC § 106(f)(2)(iii) .....	24
49 USC § 41713(b) .....	30
49 USC § 41713(b)(1) .....	30, 31

49 USC §§ 44901(a)-(b) .....	1
49 USC § 47101(a)(1).....	20
49 USC §44701(b)(2) .....	24

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 12(i) .....	54, 58
14 CFR pt. 139.....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 46
14 CFR § 139.5.....	18, 21
14 CFR §§ 139.101(a).....	23
14 CFR §§ 139.201(a).....	23
14 CFR §§ 139.301-.313, .317-.343 .....	21, 24
14 CFR § 139.327 .....	25, 26
14 CFR § 139.327(a).....	25, 26
14 CFR § 139.327(a)(1).....	25
14 CFR § 139.327(a)(2).....	25
14 CFR § 139.327(a)(3).....	25
14 CFR § 139.327(b)(3)(iv).....	26
14 CFR § 139.329 .....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29
14 CFR § 139.329(b) .....	21
29 CFR § 139.5 .....	18
29 CFR ch. XVII Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") .....	17, 18, 19
29 CFR §1926.10.....	44

29 CFR § 1926.16(a).....	44
49 CFR § 1542.201 .....	27
49 CFR §§ 1542.201-.213.....	27
49 CFR § 1542.205 .....	27
49 CFR § 1542.203 .....	27
RAP 2.5(a) .....	10
WAC 296-863-30010.....	30

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 1 (1958) .....	52
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 1.01 .....	52, 53
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 39.....	61
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 39, <i>comment c</i> ; .....	62
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS ch. 15, Topic 2, p. 394 .....	48
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 414) (1965) .....	16, 17, 48, 52
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 13 (2012).....	48
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS <i>Liability for Physical &amp; Emotional Harm</i> § 56, <i>comment e</i> (2012) .....	16
G. Sisk, <i>Interpretation of the Statutory Modification of Joint &amp; Several Liability: Resisting the Deconstruction of Tort Reform</i> , 16 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 1, 109-10 (1992) .....	48, 50
Washington Pattern Jury Instruction 50.03.....	49

060240.000107/648518
